BID FORM

TO:	City of Gainesville, Florida Purchasing, Station 32 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601		
PROJECT:	Bus Stop Improvements – Ph	ases V and VI	
BID#:	RTSX-170052-DS		
BID DUE DATE:	August 21, 2017 @ 3:00 p.m.		
CITY'S REPRESENTA	ATIVE (to be contacted for additional	information on this proposa	1):
Name: Daphyne Se	sco, Senior Buyer	Telephone Number: Fax Number: Email address:	352-334-5021 352-334-3163 sescoda@cityofgainesville.org
Bidder Legal Name:	Hicks Seal Coating and	Striping, LLC	
Bidder Alias/DBA:	Hicks Asphalt Paving &	Concrete	,
Bidder's Address:	6758 SW CR 344		
	Bell, FL 32619		
BIDDER'S REPRESEN	NTATIVE (to be contacted for addition	nal information on this prop	osal):
Name: Re	onnie Hicks	_ Telephone Numb	er 352-535-5479
Date:	8/18/17	Fax Number	
		Email address	Ronnie@hicksapc.com
BIDDER'S DECL	ARATION AND UNDERSTA	NDING	
that this Bid is, in all re	nafter called the Bidder, declares that spects, fair and without fraud, that it is ection or collusion with any person sub	s made without collusion w	interested in this Bid are those named herein, ith any official of the City, and that the Bid is contract.
(5) percent of the total a from the profits or em	assets or capital stock of the bidding e	ntity, nor will directly or in	yee directly or indirectly owns more than five directly benefit by more than five (5) percent lirect ownership or benefit does not include
The Bidder further decl under the terms of the S	ares that it has carefully examined the pecifications, which Specifications are	Specifications and that this hereby made a part of this	s Bid is made according to the provisions and Bid.
ADDENDA			
The Bidder hereby ackr	nowledges receipt of Addenda No.'s	1	, to these Specifications.

TAXES

The Bidder agrees that any applicable Federal, State and Local sales and use taxes, which are to be paid by City of Gainesville, are included in the stated bid prices. Since often the City of Gainesville is exempt from taxes for equipment, materials and services, it is the responsibility of the Contractor to determine whether sales taxes are applicable. The Contractor is liable for any applicable taxes which are not included in the stated bid prices.

BID PRICES

The undersigned hereby proposes and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to perform the work in accordance with the specifications.

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$33,000.	\$33,000,00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	ED	60	\$500.	\$30,000.00
3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	3730.0	\$4.65.	\$17,344.50
4	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	EA	69.0	\$75.00.	\$5175.00
5	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1.0	\$6,500.	\$6,500.00
6	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SY	1462.6	\$18.00.	\$26,326.80
7	REGULAR EXCAVATION	CY	231.4	\$20.00.	\$4,628.00
8	EMBANKMENT	CY	57.4	\$20.00.	\$1,148.00
9.	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 01	SY	0.0	\$20.00	
10	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, TRAFFIC C	TN	0.0	\$20.00	
11	CONC. CLASS NS, GRAVITY WALL	CY	0.0	\$400.00	
12	PIPE HANDRAIL, GUIDERAIL, ALUMINUM	LF	32.0	\$75.00.	\$2,400.00
13	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE E	LF	30.0	\$25.00.	\$750.00
14	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	SY	673.3	\$65.00.	\$43,764.50
15	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	SY	1646.7	\$75.00.	\$123,502.50
16	PAVERS, ARCHITECTURAL, SIDEWALK	SY	0.0	\$150.00	
17	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	EA	2.0	\$450.00.	\$900.00
18	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	SY .	1058.1	\$6.00.	\$6,348.60
19	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF	AS	0.0	\$350.00	
20	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	AS	65.0	\$150.00.	\$9,750.00
21	REINFORCED CEMENT CONCRETE, 6"	SY	0.0	\$80.00	
22	INLETS, DT BOT, TYPE C, <10'	EA	0.0	\$5500	
23	MANHOLE, ADJUST, UTILITIES	EA	3.0	\$1250.00.	\$3,750.00
24	PIPE CULV, OPT MATL, ROUND, 18" SD	LF	0.0	\$85.00	
25	MITERED END SECT, OPTIONAL RD, 18" SD	EA	0.0	\$1250	
26	CONCRETE DITCH PAVT., NR, 3"	SY	0.0	\$80.00	
28	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	LF	53.0	\$25.00.	\$1,325.00
29	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE D	LF	21.0	\$20.00.	\$420.00
30	VALVE BOXES, ADJUST	EA	2.0	\$150.00.	\$300.00
31	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 13" x 24"	EA	2.0	\$600.00.	\$1,200.00
32	PULL & SPLICE BOX, F&I, 24" X 36"	EA	1.0	\$900.00.	\$900.00
33	MAILBOX, F&I SINGLE	EA	1.0	\$250.00.	\$250.00
	:	***		GRAND TOTAL	\$319,682.90

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES:

Three Hundred Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred I	Eighty Two & 90/100
(use words)	
	\$ 319,682.90
(use words)	(figures)

						. 00. 02
Bidder for all	acknowledges that esti Unit Price Bid items wi	imated quantities are ill be based on actual	not guaranteed, and are quantities provided, det	solely for the purpose ermined as provided	e of comparison of Bids, in the Contract Documen	and final payment
Note:	ADJUSTMENT	SET FORTH ABOUNLESS BIDDER' SED TO THE BID	OVE SHALL BE CO S PROVISIONS FOR	ONSIDERED FIRM PRICE ESCALAT	M BIDS NOT SUBJE TON ARE STATED O	ECT TO PRICE N A SEPARATE
that inc	guarantees compliance cluded in the various it les the costs to be sumn	ems of the proposal	ench Safety Act (90-96, and in the Total Bid Pr	Laws of Florida) effice are costs for con	fective October 1, 1990, apliance with such Act.	and acknowledges The Bidder further
	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit (Quantity)	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	
A.	-					
B.						
C.		**************************************				
D.		-				
Failure	to complete the above	may result in the bid	being declared non-resp	onsive.		
QUA	LIFIED LOCAL	SMALL AND/C	OR DISABLED VE	TERAN BUSIN	NESS STATUS (che	eck one)
Is your (Refer	business qualified as to Definitions)	a Local Small Busin	ess in accordance with		lle Small Business Procu	rement Program?
Is your Disable	business qualified as and Veteran Business Pr	a Local Service-Disa rocurement Program	abled Veteran Business? (Refer to Definitions)	in accordance with	the City of Gainesville S YES NO	mall and Service-
LIVI See Liv	NG WAGE COM ving Wage Decision Tr	PLIANCE NOT	Γ APPLICABLE –)	DAVIS BACO	N APPLIES (SEE I	PAGE 71)
Check	One:					
	Living Wago Ordina	noo doog not onnly				

 Living	vage Ordinance does not apply
(check a	ıll that apply)
	Not a covered service
	Contract does not exceed \$100,000
	Not a for-profit individual, business entity, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, or similar
	business, who or which employees 50 or more persons, but not including employees of any subsidiaries, affiliates or
TO POST OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	parent businesses.
	Located within the City of Gainesville enterprise zone.

NOTE: If Contractor has stated Living Wage Ordinance does not apply and it is later determined Living Wage Ordinance does apply, Contractor will be required to comply with the provision of the City of Gainesville's living wage requirements, as applicable, without any adjustment to the bid price.

Living Wage Ordinance applies and the completed Certification of Compliance with Living Wage is included with this bid.

SIGNA	ATURE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT: (check one)				
X	Bid is in full compliance with the Specifications.				
	Bid is in full compliance with Specifications except as spec	cifically	stated and attacl	ned hereto.	
Signatur provisio	re also acknowledges that Bidder has read the Federal Tons thereof shall apply to this bid.	Transit	Administration	(FTA) Requireme	nts and agrees that the
Signatur	men Law	(COR BIDD) Signat	Rh		
Title: V	Nitress	Title:	Managing M	lember	

Exhibit A

Revised: 4/4/2005

TABULATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS

The Undersigned states that the following is a complete list of the proposed Subcontractors and Material Suppliers on this Project and the class of work to be performed by each, and that such list will not be added to nor altered without written consent of the City of Gainesville. This form should be completed and submitted with the bid.

Please TYPE or PRINT legibly. Use additional sheets as necessary.

	Class of Work						
	Company Phone Number						
SUBCONTRACTORS	Company Name	1.	2.	3.	4,	3,	

Disadvantaged Business Entity

% or Price of Work □ Yes □ No

MATERIALS SUPPLIERS					
Company Name	Company Phone Number	Type of Supply/Material	terial	% or Price of Materials	Disadvantaged Business Entity
1. Bell Concrete Products.	352-463-6103.	Concrete.		20%.	□ Yes X No
2.					□ Yes □ No
3.					□ Yes □ No
4.					□ Yes □ No
5.					□ Yes □ No
Bidding Company Name: Hicks Asphalt Paving & Concrete	aving & Concrete	Form Completed By:	Ronnie Hicks		

#170370E

Managing Member

Date:

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM

The undersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that

	Hicks Asphalt Paving & Concrete does	:
	(Name of Business)	
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions the will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.	ıg, ıat
2.	Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, at the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.	; a 1d
3.	Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a cop of the statement specified in subsection (1).	ру
4.	In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty of nolo contendere to, as violation of Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, or of any controlled substance law of the United State or as state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.	he ny
5.	Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.	on
6.	Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of the section.	is
As the	person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.	
	Bidder's Signature	_
	8/18/17	

Date

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTITIES UNAVAILABILITY FORM

This form will assist you in meeting your Good Faith Efforts requirements. Please TYPE or PRINT legibly. Use additional sheets as necessary.

*Note: Keep all relevant documentation that verifies opportunities were provided to Disadvantaged Business Entities (DBE). If it is not evident that your firm made Good Faith Efforts to maximize the utilization of DBE utilization goal, you will be asked to submit documentation.

BUSINESS RESPONSES: 1 -Did not bid in response to the invitation; 2 -Submitted a bid which was not the low responsible bid; 3 - Please specify other.

Disadvantaged Business Entity Name	Business Phone Number	Description of World/Material Sought	Response of Business (1, 2 or 3)	Notes:
N/A				
The undersigned representative of the prime	contractor confirms that the	The undersigned representative of the prime contractor confirms that the above DBE businesses were invited to participate as subcontractors and/or materials suppliers in the prime	ntractors and/or mate	erials suppliers in the prin

contractor's bid/proposal for the City of Gainesville.

		*
	8/18/17	
	Date:	
y: Ronnie Hicks		
Form Completed By:	1	
	N.	ţ
& Concrete.	Signature:	
Hicks Asphalt Paving)er	
y/Proposing Company:	Managing Member	
Bidding/P	Title:	

#170370E

BUY AMERICA CERTIFICATION

(Sign either compliance or non-compliance, not both)

The bidder must submit to City of Gainesville the appropriate Buy America certification below with its bid. Bids or offers that are not accompanied by a completed Buy America certification will be rejected as nonresponsive.

In accordance with 49 C.F.R. \S 661.6, for the procurement of steel, iron or manufactured products, use the certifications below.

Certificate of Compliance with Buy America Requirements

The bidder or offeror hereby certifies that it will comply with the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(1) and the applicable regulations in 49 C.F.R. Part 661.

Date	8/18/17
Signature	R W
Company	Hicks Asphalt Paving & Concrete
Name	Ronnie Hicks
Title	Managing Member
C	Certificate of Non-Compliance with Buy America Requirements
	The bidder or offeror hereby certifies that it cannot comply with the requirements of 49 U.S.C. 5323(j), but it may qualify for on to the requirement pursuant to 49 U.S.C. 5323(j)(2), as amended, and the application regulations in 49 C.F.R. § 661.7.
Date _	
Signature	
Company	
Name	
Title	

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

R.	<i> ✓</i>	Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official			
Ronnie Hicks / N	Managing Member	Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official			
8/18/17	Date				

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY CERTIFICATION

The Bidder is required to certify compliance with the following contractor responsibility standards by checking appropriate boxes. For purposes hereof, all relevant time periods are calculated from the date this Certification is executed.

	YES	NO
1. Has the firm been suspended and/or debarred by any federal, state or local government agency or authority in the past three years?		X
2. Has any officer, director, or principal of the firm been convicted of a felony relating to your business industry?		X
3. Has the firm defaulted on any project in the past three (3) years?		X
4. Has the firm had any type of business, contracting or trade license revoked or suspended for cause by any government agency or authority in the past three (3) years?		Х
5. Has the firm been found in violation of any other law relating to its business, including, but not limited to antitrust laws, licensing laws, tax laws, wage or hour laws, environmental or safety laws, by a final unappealed decision of a court or government agency in the past three (3) years, where the result of such adjudicated violation was a payment of a fine, damages or penalty in excess of \$1,000?		X
6. Has the firm been the subject of voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy proceedings at any time in the past three (3) years?		~
7. Has the firm successfully provided similar products or performed similar services in the past three (3) years with a satisfactory record of timely deliveries or on-time performance?	х	
8. Does the firm currently possess all applicable business, contractor and/or trade licenses or other appropriate licenses or certifications required by applicable state or local laws to engage in the sale of products or services?	х	
9. Does the firm have all the necessary experience, technical qualifications and resources, including but not limited to equipment, facilities, personnel and financial resources, to successfully provide the referenced product(s) or perform the referenced service(s), or will obtain same through the use of qualified, responsible subcontractors?	x	
10. Does the firm meet all insurance requirements per applicable law or bid specifications including general liability insurance, workers' compensation insurance, and automobile liability insurance?	X	
11. Firm acknowledges that it must provide appropriate documentation to support this Contractor Responsibility Certification if so requested by the City of Gainesville. The firm also understands that the City of Gainesville may request additional information or documents to evaluate the responsibility of firm. Firm agrees to provide such additional information or supporting documentation for this Certification.	x	

Under the penalty of perjury, the Bidder's authorized representative hereby certifies that all information included in the Contractor Responsibility Certification or otherwise submitted for purposes of determining the Bidder's status as a responsible contractor is true, complete and accurate and that he/she has knowledge and authority to verify the information in this certification or otherwise submitted on behalf of the Bidder by his or her signature below.

Bidder Name: Hicks Asphal	t Paving & Concrete	
Name/Title of person completing this form: _	Ronnie Hicks. / Managing Member	
Signature:	Date:	8/18/17

SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT LIST and BIDDER STATUS

The Bidder/Proposer shall provide information on ALL prospective subcontractor(s)/subconsultant(s) who submit bids/quotations in support of this solicitation. Use additional sheets as necessary.

IDENTIFY EVERY SUBCONTRACTOR(S)/ SUBCONSULTANT(S)	SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED	CERTIFIED D/M/WBE FIRM? (Check all that apply)	PERVIOUS YEAR'S ANNUAL GROSS RECEIPT'S	UTILIZIN ON THIS PROJECT
NAME:ADDRESS:	Secret of Worlds.	YES	Less than \$500K	YES
PHONE:		NO: IF YES, DBE	\$500K-\$2 mil \$2 mil - \$5 mil more than \$5 mil.	or
FAX:CONTACT PERSON:	AGE OF FIRM:	OR MBE		NO
NAME:ADDRESS:	SCOPE OF WORK:	YES	I 000 4hou \$500V	YES
PHONE:		NO IF YES, DBE	Less than \$500K \$500K-\$2 mil \$2 mil - \$5 mil	or
FAX:CONTACT PERSON:	AGE OF FIRM:	OR MBE OR WBE	more than \$5 mil.	NO
NAME:ADDRESS:	SCOPE OF WORK:	YES	Less than \$500K	YES
PHONE:		NO IF YES, DBE	\$500K-\$2 mil	Or
FAX:CONTACT PERSON:	AGE OF FIRM:	OR MBE	\$2 mil - \$5 mil more than \$5 mil.	NO
Chaok hows if use of				87 1
Name of Bidder/Proposer:	subcontractor(s)/subconsultar Hicks Asphalt Paving &		ble for this project:	X I
Name/Title of person completing	this form: Ronnie Hicks / Ma	anaging Member	·	
Is Bidder/Proposer a DBE?	Yes X No If No, is	Bidder/Proposer a M/WBE	?? Yes X No	
Signature:		Date: 8/1	8/17	

#170370E CITY OF GAINE VILLE every path starts with passion FLORIDA

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Date:

August 10, 2017

Bid Due Date:

August 21, 2017

3:00 P.M. (Local Time)

Bid Name:

Bus Stop Improvements – Phases V and VI

Bid No .:

RTSX-170052-DS

NOTE:

This Addendum has been issued to the holders of record of the specifications.

The original Specifications remain in full force and effect except as revised by the following changes which shall take precedence over anything to the contrary:

The question submittal deadline has passed; no additional questions will be answered.

1. Questions received/City's response:

Question1: Is it possible to get 90 Days instead of 60 Days for Completion?

Answer1: Yes, we are agreeable to making the change from 60 days to 90 days for completion.

2. Please find attached:

a) Copy of the blackout period information (Financial Procedures Manual Section 41-423 Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters).

CITY OF _____ GAINESVILLE

FINANCIAL SERVICES PROCEDURES MANUAL

41-423

Prohibition of lobbying in procurement matters

Except as expressly set forth in Resolution 060732, Section 10, during the blackout period as defined herein no person may lobby, on behalf of a competing party in a particular procurement process, City Officials or employees except the purchasing division, the purchasing designated staff contact. Violation of this provision shall result in disqualification of the party on whose behalf the lobbying occurred.

Black out period means the period between the issue date which allows for immediate submittals to the City of Gainesville Purchasing Department for an invitation for bid or the request for proposal, or qualifications, or information, or the invitation to negotiate, as applicable, and the time the City Officials and Employee awards the contract.

Lobbying means when any natural person for compensation, seeks to influence the governmental decision making, to encourage the passage, defeat, or modification of any proposal, recommendation or decision by City Officials and Employees, except as authorized by procurement documents.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Each Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum No. 1 by his or her signature below, and shall attach a copy of this Addendum to its proposal.

CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSER

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of this Addendum No. 1 and the Proposal submitted is in accordance with information, instructions, and stipulations set forth herein.

Hicks Asphalt Paving & Concrete			
The W			
8/18/17	3		
	Ph h		

Project Name.: <u>Demo and Concrete of New Bus Stops</u> Bid No. <u>BD147626</u>

Bid Due Date: August 21, 2017

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL	MEN	BY	THESE	PRESENT	S, that	we	Hicks Seal C	oating
	and S	Striping,	LLC		_	(hereinafter	calle	ed	"Principal") and
	Auto-Owner	s Insura	nce Com	pany	_ (hereinat	ter called "Si	urety"), are	held an	d firmly bound	unto the City
of	Gainesville,	Gainesv	ville, Flo	orida (h	ereinafter	called the	"Owner")	in tl	he sum of	
	5% of atta	ached bi	d	D	ollars (\$ <u></u>	%) for th	ne payn	nent of which	sum well and
trul	y to be made	, we bin	d ourselv	ves, our 1	neirs, exec	cutors, admin	istrators an	d succe	essors, jointly a	and severally,
firm	ly by these pr	resents; a	nd							
	WHERE	AS, the P	Principal o	contempl	ates subm	itting or has	submitted a	Bid to	the City of Ga	ainesville, for
furn	ishing certair	ı labor, 1	naterials,	or equip	ment and	performance	of the wor	k cove	ered in the Bid	Form and in
acco	ordance with t	he Specit	fications;	and						
	WHERE	AS, it was	s a condit	ion prece	dent to the	submission	of said Bid 1	hat a co	ertified check or	r Bid Bond in
an a	mount at leas	st 5% of t	he Bid sh	all be su	bmitted w	ith said Bid a	s a guarante	e that t	he Bidder woul	d, if awarded
the (Contract, ente	er into a v	written Co	ontract w	ith the Ow	ner for the p	erformance	of said	Contract, withi	n fifteen (15)
cons	ecutive calen	dar days	after writ	ten notic	e having b	een given of	the award of	the Co	ontract;	
	NOW, TH	HEREFO	RE, THE	CONDI	TIONS O	F THIS OBL	IGATION A	ARE SU	JCH THAT, if	the Principal,
with	in fifteen (15) consecu	ıtive cale	ndar days	s after wri	ten notice of	such accept	tance, e	enters into a wri	tten Contract
with	the Owner a	and furnis	shes a Pe	rformanc	e Bond in	required for	m for the f	ull amo	ount of the Con	tract, if such
Perf	ormance Bon	d is requ	ired, then	this obli	gation sha	ll be void; of	herwise, the	sum h	erein stated sha	ll be due and
paya	ble to the Ov	vner and	the Suret	y herein	agrees to p	oay the said s	um immedi	ately up	on demand of	the Owner in
good	l and lawful	money o	of the Un	ited Stat	es of Am	erica as liqu	idated dama	ages for	r the failure th	ereof of said
Prin	cipal.									
	IN WITN	ESS WH	EREOF,	the said	Hicks Seal	Coating and St	riping, LLC a	s Princ	ipal herein, has	caused these
pres	ents to be sign	gned in	its name	by its	Mer	nber a	and attested	by its	Witne	<u>!SS</u>

under its corporate seal, and the sai	dAuto-Owners Insurance Company as Surety herein, has caused these
presents to be signed in its name by its	Attorney-in-Fact and attested by its Witness
	under its corporate seal, this 16th day of August, 20_17, A.D.
ATTEST:	AS TO PRINCIPAL:
Title: Witness	Hicks Seal Coating and Striping, By: Title: Member
ATTEST:	AS TO SURETY:
Title: Witness	By: William K. Slephing Title: Attorney-in-Fact
COUNTERSIGNED Name: WILLIAM R. FLEMING	BY: William R. Fleming
Title: Resident Agent Street Address: 425 E Noble A	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
*Note: Post office address of resident a	
This Bond shall be accompanied with A	ttorney-in-Fact's and Agent's authority from Surety

DATE AND ATTACH TO ORIGINAL BOND **AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

LANSING, MICHIGAN POWER OF ATTORNEY

NO	BD147626
----	----------

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, a Michigan Corporation, having its principal office at Lansing, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, adopted the following Resolution by the directors of the Company on January 27, 1971, to wit:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company shall have the power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Signatures of officers and seal of Company imprinted on such powers of attorney by facsimile shall have same force and effect as if manually affixed. Said officers may at any time remove and revoke the authority of any such appointee."

Does hereby constitute and appoint CLINT C. CUMMINGS

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and the execution of such instrument(s) shall be as binding upon the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, has caused this to be signed by its authorized this 1st day of August, 2016.					
year and the second sec	re Williams				
Denise Williams	Senior Vice	President			
which executed the above instrumed said in Directors of said corporation.	16, before me personally came Denis Senior Vice President of AUTO-OWN ent, that they know the seal of said construment on behalf of the corporation	NERS INSURANCE COMPA rporation, that the seal affixed by authority of their office pur	NY, the corporation	described in and	NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY OF KIM MARCH 10, 2022 Acting in the County of
		Susan Theisen			Notary Public
STATE OF MICHIGAN Ss. COUNTY OF EATON					
I, the undersigned Senior Vice issue a power of attorney as outl resolution as set forth is now in force	e President, Secretary and General Co ined in the above board of directors ce.	ounsel of AUTO-OWNERS II resolution remains in full fo	NSURANCE COMP rce and effect as w	ANY, do hereby cer written and has not	tify that the authority to been revoked and the
Signed and sealed at Lansing, Mich	higan. Dated this <u>16TH</u> day	1.	2017 .	COMPORATE SEAL	ALMOE NA
		William I Woodhum I	Woodbury	Andrew Server Se	

William F. Woodbury, Senior Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel